with offices in Kortrijk, on the fourteenth of October two thousand and nine, it was established that the 
capital increase resolved by the Extraordinary General Meeting on the twenty-sixth of June two 
thousand and nine had been realized and that, consequently, the capital had been brought to forty-two 
million four hundred and ninety-five thousand euro (€ 42,495,000.00), represented by one hundred 
and seven million seven hundred and fifty thousand (107,750,000) shares, without indication of 
nominal value, with a fractional value of one one hundred and seven million seven hundred and fifty 
thousandth (1/107,750,000

th
) of the capital.” 

2º Modification of Article 7 of the Articles of Association and addition of Article 7 bis to the Articles of

[...]

premiums, with or without the issue of new shares, as well as to issue, in one or more stages, 
debentures convertible into shares, debentures with warrants or warrants attached or not to another 
security, all this up to the amount of a maximum overall amount of forty-two million four hundred and 
ninety-five thousand euro (€ 42,495,000.00), within a period of five years counting from the date of the 
publication of the resolution in the Appendixes to the Belgian Official Gazette (Belgisch Staatsblad - 
Moniteur belge). Nevertheless, the capital increase decided upon by the Board of Directors may not